
EUROPE 

Netherlands – University of Groningen (Groningen) 

Baseline: Stichting Studenten Huisvesting (SSH) student housing scenario. 

Item Estimate (EUR / month) Notes 

Housing (SSH) €640 – €1,120 SSH rooms incl. service 
costs & internet. Lower end 
= shared facilities, upper = 
private. 

Food / groceries €200 – €250 Based on Nibud survey & 
university estimates. 

Local transport €10 – €80 ~€10/month if cycling (bike 
maintenance); €62–
79/month if relying on public 
transport. 

Other (books, insurance, 
leisure) 

€300 – €472 Books & materials (€50–80), 
health insurance (€100–
134), leisure/misc (€150–
228). 

Total per month €1,150 – €1,822  
Total for 5-month semester €5,750 – €9,110 5 × monthly total. 

 

Austria – Innsbruck & Klagenfurt 
University of Innsbruck (Innsbruck) – Dormitory strategy 

Item Estimate (EUR / month) Notes 

Housing (dorm) €400 – €500 OeAD/WIST or similar 
student dorms. 

Food €350 – €400 Higher due to alpine/tourist 
markups if eating out. 

Local transport €40 – €50 Semester ticket / 
KlimaTicket share. 

Other (insurance, misc.) €60 – €70 Student insurance etc. (excl. 
leisure). 

Total per month €850 – €1,020  
Total for 5-month semester €4,250 – €5,100 5 × monthly total. 



University of Klagenfurt (Klagenfurt) – Cheaper regional city 

Item Estimate (EUR / month) Notes 

Housing (dorm or shared 
flat) 

€300 – €450 Dorms €350–450; shared 
flats (WG) ~€300–400. 

Food ≈€300 Groceries estimated at 
~€300/month. 

Local transport not itemised (included) Local transport is modest; 
usually covered within 
overall budget. 

Other (fees, leisure, misc.) Balance to reach total Includes ÖH fee (with 
accident insurance) + 
leisure. 

Total per month ≈€900 – €1,050 comfortable life around 
€950/month. 

Total for 5-month semester ≈€4,500 – €5,250 5 × monthly total. 

 

Lithuania – Vilnius University (Vilnius) 

(Dormitory option; best value in Eurozone.) 

Item Estimate (EUR / month) Notes 

Housing (dorm) €90 – €260 Triple rooms at the low end; 
newer facilities at the high 
end. 

Food €200 Mix of cooking + university 
cafeteria. 

Local transport €6 Monthly pass with ISIC – 
highly subsidised. 

Other (leisure/misc.) €150  
Total per month €446 – €616  
Total for 5-month semester €2,230 – €3,080 5 × monthly total. 

 

EAST ASIA 

Japan – Multiple Universities 

All figures below are per month in JPY. “Food & daily living” usually includes utilities and 
small local transport unless explicitly separated. 



Summary by city/university (dormitory-based) 

University / 
City 

Housing (JPY 
/ month) 

Food & daily 
living* (JPY / 
month) 

Local 
transport 
(JPY / month) 

Total per 
month (JPY) 

5-month 
total (JPY) 

Chiba 
University 
(Chiba / 
Greater 
Tokyo) 

~30,000–
50,000 

~40,000–
50,000 

10,000–
15,000 
(Tokyo 
trains, as per 
text) 

100,000–
120,000 
(recommend
ed) 

500,000–
600,000 

Kanazawa 
University 
(Kanazawa) 

22,000–
53,000 
(dorms) 

~30,000–
50,000 

not itemised 
(included) 

80,000–
115,000 

400,000–
575,000 

Kyoto 
University 
(Kyoto) 

12,000–
44,400 (Intl 
Houses) 

~50,000–
70,000 

not itemised 
(included) 

100,000–
150,000 

500,000–
750,000 

Kyushu 
University 
(Fukuoka) 

15,000–
50,000 

30,000 
(food) + 
~20,000 
(personal) 

~5,000–
15,000 
(typical 
buses/subw
ay) 

80,000–
115,000 

400,000–
575,000 

Nagoya 
University 
(Nagoya) 

20,000–
92,500 
(dorm / 
Higashiyama
) 

~40,000–
50,000 

not itemised 
(included) 

97,000–
137,000 

485,000–
685,000 

Nihon 
Pharmaceut
ical 
University 
(Saitama) 

30,000–
50,000 

~45,000–
60,000 

5,000–
10,000 
(“commuter 
tax”) 

100,000–
120,000 

500,000–
600,000 

Osaka 
University 
(Osaka) 

8,000–
56,000 
(Toneyama → 
Global 
Village) 

~50,000–
60,000 

not itemised 
(included) 

100,000–
120,000 

500,000–
600,000 

Tohoku 
University 
(Sendai) 

14,000–
46,000 

~40,000–
70,000 

not itemised 
(included) 

80,000–
150,000 

400,000–
750,000 

*Food & daily living typically includes utilities, some local transport, and small personal 
expenses. 



Additional mandatory items not included in totals: National Health Insurance (~¥2,000–
2,500/month), Gakkensai/Gakkenbai, SIM card (~¥3,000–5,000/month). 

 

South Korea – Ajou, Chung-Ang, Kangwon 

Values mostly given in USD; dorm = default option. 

University / 
City 

Housing 
(baseline) 

Food / daily 
living 

Local 
transport 

Total per 
month (USD) 

5-month 
total (USD) 

Ajou 
University 
(Suwon) 

Dorm: 
≈$220–
270/month 
(from 
$1,083/seme
ster) 

≈$400–500 
(from 
$2,000/seme
ster) 

$50–$100 
(metro/bus + 
misc.) 

≈$850 ≈$4,250 

Chung-Ang 
University 
(Seoul / 
Anseong) 

Dorm: 
≈$200–
325/month 
(depending 
on campus, 
from KRW 
850k–1.3m / 
semester) 

Not 
itemised 
(included) 

Not 
itemised 
(included) 

$750–$1,000 
(from 
$3,000–
4,000 per 
semester) 

$3,750–
$5,000 

Kangwon 
National 
University 
(Chuncheon
) 

Dorm: 
≈$100–
125/month 
(from 
~$500/seme
ster) 

≈$400–550 ≈$50–100 $600–$800 $3,000–
$4,000 

 

Taiwan – Chang Gung University & National Central University (both Taoyuan) 

University 

Housing 
(NTD / 
month, dorm 
avg.) 

Food / living 
(NTD / 
month) 

Local 
transport 
(NTD / 
month) 

Total per 
month (NTD) 

5-month 
total (NTD) 

Chang Gung 
University 

≈1,500–
2,000 (from 
NTD 7,000–
9,000 / 
semester) 

7,000–
10,000 

~1,000–
2,000 
(bus/MRT, 
top-ups) 

12,000–
15,000 

60,000–
75,000 



University 

Housing 
(NTD / 
month, dorm 
avg.) 

Food / living 
(NTD / 
month) 

Local 
transport 
(NTD / 
month) 

Total per 
month (NTD) 

5-month 
total (NTD) 

National 
Central 
University 

≈1,300–
3,600 (from 
NTD 6,300–
18,000 / 
semester) 

Not 
itemised 
(included) 

Not 
itemised 
(included) 

12,000–
16,000 

60,000–
80,000 

 

China – Hainan University (Haikou) 
Item Estimate (RMB / month) Notes 

Housing (dorm) ≈400–800 (effective 
monthly) 

From Building 16 (1,600 
RMB/semester) and Building 
15 (3,200 RMB/semester). 

Food ≈1,000–1,500 Reasonable campus food & 
local eateries. 

Local transport ≈100–200 City buses/metro and 
occasional taxis. 

Total per month 1,700–2,800  
Total for 5-month semester 8,500–14,000 RMB 5 × monthly total. 

 

SOUTHEAST ASIA 

Singapore – National University of Singapore (NUS) 

Two very different scenarios: on-campus vs off-campus. 

Scenario 

Housing 
(SGD / 
month) 

Food (SGD / 
month) 

Local 
transport 
(SGD / 
month) 

Total per 
month (SGD) 

5-month 
total (SGD) 

On-campus 
hall/college 

S$325–
S$605 

S$250–
S$350 
(canteens) 

≈S$80–
S$150 

S$1,150–
S$2,050 

S$5,750–
S$10,250 

Off-campus 
rental 

S$650–
S$1,800+ 

S$250–
S$350 

≈S$100–
S$200 

S$1,550–
S$3,400 

S$7,750–
S$17,000 

 

 



Malaysia – UKM, UM, USM, UiTM 

All figures below in MYR / month; dorms or low-cost rentals are assumed. 

University / 
City 

Housing 
(MYR / 
month) 

Food (MYR / 
month) 

Local 
transport 
(MYR / 
month) 

Total per 
month (MYR) 

5-month 
total (MYR) 

UKM – Bangi 490–680 
(residential 
colleges) 

≈600–800 ≈100–200 1,500–1,800 7,500–9,000 

Universiti 
Malaya – 
Kuala 
Lumpur 

≈400–700 
(on-campus) 
or much 
higher off-
campus 

≈700–1,100 ≈100–200 1,500–2,500 7,500–
12,500 

USM – 
Penang 

≈300–500 
(share of off-
campus 
house) 

≈500–700 ≈100–200 1,000–1,500 5,000–7,500 

UiTM – Shah 
Alam 

≈400–600 ≈700–900 ≈100–200 1,400–1,800 
(≈USD 300–
400) 

7,000–9,000 

 

 

Thailand – Chiang Mai, Chulalongkorn, Prince of Songkla University (PSU) 

University / 
City 

Housing 
(THB / 
month) 

Food (THB / 
month) 

Local 
transport 
(THB / 
month) 

Total per 
month (THB) 

5-month 
total (THB) 

Chiang Mai 
University 
(Chiang Mai) 

Not 
itemised 
(cheap 
apartments/
dorms 
common) 

Not 
itemised 

Not 
itemised 

15,000–
20,000 

75,000–
100,000 

Chulalongk
orn 
University 
(Bangkok) 

14,000–
22,000 (CU 
iHouse) 

≈8,000–
12,000 

≈2,000–
4,000 

≈35,000 
(recommend
ed) 

≈175,000 



University / 
City 

Housing 
(THB / 
month) 

Food (THB / 
month) 

Local 
transport 
(THB / 
month) 

Total per 
month (THB) 

5-month 
total (THB) 

Prince of 
Songkla 
University 
(Hat Yai / 
Phuket) 

≈5,000 (Hat 
Yai dorms; 
higher in 
Phuket) 

Not 
itemised 

Not 
itemised 

≈15,000–
20,000 (from 
global 
matrix) 

≈75,000–
100,000 

 

 

Philippines – Ateneo de Manila University (Manila) 
Item Estimate Notes 

Housing PHP 8,000–21,200 / month Condos in Loyola Heights; 
higher rent trades off with 
saving time in Manila traffic. 

Food Not itemised (included) Campus + nearby food 
courts/restaurants. 

Local transport Not itemised (included) Short commutes if living 
near campus. 

Total per month USD $450–$830 (~PHP 
25,000–46,000) 

 

Total for 5-month semester USD $2,250–$4,150 5 × monthly total. 

 

SOUTH ASIA & MIDDLE EAST 

India – IIT Bombay (Mumbai) 
Item Estimate Notes 

Housing (hostel) Included in 
~₹16,900/semester 

Very subsidised; effective 
monthly cost is low. 

Food (mess) Included in 
~₹27,000/semester 

Standard campus mess 
system. 

Local transport Low Mostly on-campus; 
occasional Mumbai trips. 

Total per semester (living) ₹80,000–₹100,000  
Total per month (approx.) ≈$200–$250  
Total for 5-month semester ≈$1,000–$1,250 5 × monthly total. 



 

Turkiye – Ankara University (Ankara) 
Item Estimate (USD / month) Notes 

Housing $100–$300 Dorm or modest apartment. 
Food $100–$200 Eating largely in local 

eateries/canteens. 
Local transport Not itemised (modest) Metro/bus fares are 

relatively cheap. 
Total per month $300–$600  
Total for 5-month semester $1,500–$3,000 5 × monthly total. 

All numbers above are planning estimates for a 5-month semester, derived directly from 
your 2024–2025 report. They assume dormitory or student-type housing wherever 
possible and exclude flights, visa fees, and major tourism, which students should budget 
separately. 
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